number of different performance obligations. For some larger long term contracts the separation of the
hardware performance obligation from the rest of the contract has driven a change in revenue
recognition profile leading to an opening reserves adjustment.

RM Results
RM Results provides IT software and end-to-end digital assessment services to enable online exam
marking, online testing and the management and analysis of educational data.  Long term contracts
have been split into separate performance obligations all of which are recognised over time. Whilst this
brings some of the revenue recognition forward, within the financial year, there is still a significant
seasonality towards exam marking periods.

As a result of long implementation periods associated with many of the bespoke contracts, contract
fulfilment assets in relation to development activity have been recognised in the balance sheet and has
resulted in an opening reserves adjustment.

Detailed primary statement restatements

Detailed primary statement restatements arising from the adoption of IFRS 15 are set out below.

Impact on the Consolidated Income Statement

As reported IFRS15 impact

Amounts before
adoption of

IFRS15

 £'000 £'000 £'000
Revenue  223,765  2,416  226,181
Cost of sales  (132,140) (882) (133,022)
Gross profit 91,625  1,534  93,159
Operating expenses (67,447) -  (67,447)
Profit from operations 24,178  1,534  25,712
Investment income 153  -  153
Finance costs (1,163) -  (1,163)
Profit before tax 23,168  1,534  24,702
Tax  (4,106) (291) (4,397)
Profit for the period 19,062  1,243  20,305

Impact on the Consolidated Balance Sheet

 As reported IFRS15 impact
Amounts before

adoption of
IFRS15

  £'000 £'000 £'000
Non-current assets
Goodwill 49,107  128  48,979
Other intangible assets 23,274  -  23,274
Property, plant and equipment 9,183  -  9,183
Defined Benefit Pension Scheme Surplus 976  -  976
Other receivables 939  -  939
Contract fulfilment assets 2,193  2,193  -
Deferred tax assets 3,457  -  3,457
  89,129  2,321  86,808
Current assets
Inventories  22,151  249  21,902
Trade and other receivables  31,238  3,057  28,181
Contract fulfilment assets 844  844  -
Held for sale asset 1,428  -  1,428
Corporation tax assets 382  217  165
Cash and short-term deposits 5,534  -  5,534

 61,577  4,367  57,210
Total assets  150,706  6,688  144,018
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables  (51,231) (7,885) (43,346)
Tax liabilities (117) 352  (469)
Provisions (1,585) (1,583) (2)
Overdraft (4,006) -  (4,006)
  (56,939) (9,116) (47,823)
Net current asset/(liabilities) 4,638  (4,749) 9,387
Non-current liabilities
Other payables (3,483) -  (3,483)
Provisions  (3,868) -  (3,868)
Deferred tax liability (3,356) -  (3,356)
Defined Benefit Pension Scheme obligation  (6,951) -  (6,951)
Borrowings (16,534) -  (16,534)

 (34,192) -  (34,192)
Total liabilities (91,131) (9,116) (82,015)
Net assets 59,575  (2,428) 62,003

Equity attributable to shareholders
Share capital  1,917  -  1,917
Share premium account  27,080  -  27,080
Own shares  (1,007) -  (1,007)
Capital redemption reserve  94  -  94
Hedging reserve (411) -  (411)
Translation reserve (497) -  (497)
Retained earnings 32,399  (2,428) 34,827
Total equity 59,575  (2,428) 62,003

The opening balance at 1 December 2018 for IFRS15 impacted balances were £1.4m contract fulfilment
assets, trade receivables £21.2m, accrued income £1.7m and deferred income £16.2m.

The Group has taken the practical expedient of applying the modified retrospective approach so have
taken the aggregate of all contract modifications that occurred before 1 December 2018 into the opening
IFRS15 position.

	1. Preliminary announcement
	Consolidated Income Statement presentation
	Basis of preparation
	Significant accounting policies
	Alternative Performance Measures (APMs)